
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Planning 
 
Committee Members: Councillors Hipkin (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, 
Hart, Holt, Nethsingha, Sarris and Tunnacliffe 
 
Alternates: Councillors Bird, Holland and Page-Croft 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 25 July 2017 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Toni Birkin 
 

AGENDA 

1    ORDER OF AGENDA  
 

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but is 
organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the following 
order:  
 

 PART ONE  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 PART TWO 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm  
 

 PART THREE  
General and Enforcement Items 
None on this occasion 
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda is 
considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two and 
three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to adjourn the 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation meeting which 
will be held no later than seven days from the original meeting.  

2   APOLOGIES  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

4    MINUTES  
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2017.   
(to follow) 

 
Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am)  

  

5   17/0172/FUL 34 - 36 MADINGLEY ROAD (Pages 17 - 82) 

 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 12.30pm  

  

6   17/0381/FUL 71 GREVILLE ROAD (Pages 83 - 104) 

7   17/0382/FUL 11 LICHFIELD ROAD (Pages 105 - 118) 

8   17/0743/S73 LAND ADJACENT TO 1 CAMPBELL STREET (Pages 119 - 
130) 

9   17/0478/FUL 1 VINERY WAY (Pages 131 - 144) 

10   17/0155/FUL 9 MAITLAND AVENUE (Pages 145 - 162) 

11   17/0606/FUL 1 SUNNYSIDE (Pages 163 - 184) 

11a   17/0606/FUL 1 Sunnyside Appendix One (Pages 185 - 186) 

12   17/0757/FUL 24 ST PHILIPS ROAD (Pages 187 - 194) 



 

 
iii 

 

Meeting Information  
 

Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square (CB2 
3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via 
Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2, the 
Council Chamber and the Small Hall) are on the first floor, 
and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

 

 

Local 
Government 
(Access to 

Information) 
Act 1985 

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
following are “background papers” for each of the above 
reports on planning applications: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document 

from the applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the 

application as referred to in the report plus any 
additional comments received before the meeting at 
which the application is considered; unless (in each 
case) the document discloses “exempt or confidential 
information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy 
Document referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting Head of 
Planning Services (01223 457103) in the Planning 
Department. 
 

 

Development 
Control 
Forum 

 

Meetings of the Development Control Forum are scheduled 
for a 
[...]
lan (2001) 

Page 15



 10 

 Christs Pieces/New Square Conservation Plan (2001) 
  

Historic open space guidance. 
 

Hills Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2012) 
Long Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2012) 
Barton Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009) 
Huntingdon Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009) 
Madingley Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (March 2009) 
Newmarket Road Suburbs and Approaches Study (October 2011) 
 
Provide assessments of local distinctiveness which can be used as a basis 
when considering planning proposals 

 
Station Area Development Framework (2004) – Sets out a vision and 
Planning Framework for the development of a high density mixed use area 
including new transport interchange and includes the Station Area 
Conservation Appraisal. 
 
Southern Fringe Area Development Framework (2006) – Guidance which 
will help to direct the future planning of development in the Southern Fringe. 
 
West Cambridge Masterplan Design Guidelines and Legal Agreement 
(1999) – Sets out how the West Cambridge site should be developed. 
 
Mitcham’s Corner Area Strategic Planning and Development Brief (2003) 
– Guidance on the development and improvement of Mitcham’s Corner. 

 
Mill Road Development Brief (Robert Sayle Warehouse and Co-Op site) 
(2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE      2nd August 2017 
 
Application 
Number 

17/0172/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 13th February 2017 Officer Lorna 
Gilbert 

Target Date 15th May 2017   
Ward Castle   
Site 34-36 Madingley Road Cambridge CB3 0EX  
Proposal Erection of a residential apartment development to 

be arranged within two blocks comprising of ten 2 x 
bed units and 6 x 1 bed units along with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping following 
the demolition of the existing buildings on the site. 

Applicant Madingley Developments Ltd 
C/O Agent   

 

SUMMARY Th
[...]
email from the agent dated 24th April 
2017 responded to the Urban Design and Conservation team’s 
comments.  In response to the Sustainable Drainage Engineer 
comments a revised Drainage Strategy Rev.B and email dated 
26th May 2017 from G.H. Bullard and Associates LLP were 
received.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
 Relevant planning history: 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
16/0531/FUL Erection of a residential 

apartment development to be 
arranged within two blocks 
comprising ten 2xbed units and 
six 1xbed units along with car 
and cycle parking and hard and 
soft landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing 
buildings on the site. 

Withdrawn 

 
 
 

Page 19



4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:       Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:      Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:      Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/2 3/3 3/4 3/6 3/7 3/8 3/9 3/10 
3/11 3/12 3/13  

4/2 4/3 4/4 4/6 4/8 4/9 4/10 4/11 4/13 
4/14 4/15 

5/1 5/4 5/5 5/9 /510 5/14  

8/1 8/2 8/3 8/4 8/5 8/6 8/9 8/10 8/11  

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
 
 

Page 20



Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 
Planning Obligation Strategy  (March 2010)  
 
Public Art (January 2010) 
 

Material 
Considerations 

City Wide Guidance 
 
Arboricultural Strategy (2004) 

 
Biodiversity Checklist for Land Use 
Pl
[...]
evelopment 
by the Universities and it must be desirable to retain a 
proportion of domestic architecture to maintain a suitable 
balance. The Conservation principles of the area should be 
strong enough to refuse the proposed development. 

- We encourage listing of the two properties for preservation in 
the future. 

- The density in height, width and number of units within the 
Conservation Area is disproportionate for the plot, therefore not 
in keeping with the Conservation Area.  The heritage of the 
Conservation Area has predominantly large domestic dwellings 
on proportionate plots.  The only two that don’t have single 
domestic dwellings are set geographically lower in height on 
their plots and behind mature evergreen screening and cannot 
be seen from any of the approaching roads or neighbouring 
properties.  They are also much smaller in relation to the 
surface area of the plots they occupy. 

- The scale and massing of the buildings in this location is badly 
out of context with other dwellings within the conservation area 
and have a poor relationship to the rest of the site.   

- The proposal is at least one full storey higher than other 
domestic dwellings in the approximate vicinity.  No.36 
Madingley Road is less than 30 years old.  Why demolish either 
house? 

- Huge increase in artificial light from the development will impact 
neighbours’ gardens within the Conservation area and the 
Wildlife in the Conservation Area which is currently almost 
exclusively pitch black from dusk until dawn. 

- Moving the development back has had a negative impact on 
surrounding neighbours and conservation area as it forces the 

Page 71



high density development much further back into the 
conservation area. 

- The site is within the Conduit Head Conservation Area, adjacent 
to several listed buildings, several TPO trees and part of a 
wildlife area and is included in the Cambridge Suburbs and 
Approaches, Madingley Road document, which states: 
‘Madingle
[...]
ltiple single units or multi-
occupancy accommodation. 

- The level of car-parking within the development is appropriate 
for its size, and the undercroft residents' parking will be largely 
out of sight. Given the significant increase in traffic on 
Madingley Road that will come from the North-West Cambridge 
development, it is helpful that the transport study for this 
proposal shows no more than one or two extra vehicle 
movements in the morning and evening rush-hour. 

- It is good that the proposal calls for the removal of only one of 
the three trees remaining with a TPO, and that this is a low-
quality tree. 

 
The above representations are a summary of the comments 
that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

Page 82



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE      2nd August 2017 
 
Application 
Number 

17/0381/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 15th March 2017 Officer Charlotte 
Burton 

Target Date 10th May 2017   
Ward Romsey   
Site 71 Greville Road Cambridge CB1 3QJ 
Proposal Two storey side and rear extension, single storey 

rear extension and roof extension incorporating rear 
dormer, and change of use of dwelling to large 
scale HMO (House in Multiple Occupation) for 8 no. 
persons, with associated bin and bike storage 

Applicant Croftmead Ltd 
C/o Agent 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed extensions are the 
same as those that have consent 
under the previous extant planning 
permission.  

- The proposed change of use would be 
acceptable compared to the fall-back 
situation for a small HMO.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 No.71 is a two-storey semi-detached property situated on the 

south side of Greville Road. There is a small drive to the front of 
the site and a long garden with an outbuilding to the rear.  
 

1.2 The surrounding area is residential in character and is formed 
[...]
 years from the date of this permission. 

   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The property shall be occupied by no more than 8 no. people at 

any one time. 
  
 Reason: A more intensive use would need to be reassessed in 

interests of the amenity of neighbouring properties. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7 and 5/7) 

Page 103



 
4. The property shall operate for the approved use only in 

accordance with the HMO management plan provided by 
Croftmead Ltd. submitted in the letter from Don Proctor Ltd. on 
behalf of the applicant dated 30 May 2017, or in accordance 
with alternative details that have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of the residential amenity of 

neighbouring occupiers and future occupants (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 5/7). 

 
5. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
6. The area labelled "hardstanding to provide 1 parking space" as 

shown on drawing no.P02 Rev E shall be constructed in 
permeable surfacing only. 

  
 Reason: To minimise flood risk (Paragraph 103 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (2012)). 
 
7. Prior to first occupation of the property for the use hereby 

permitted, the c
[...]

1.2 The site falls outside a Conservation Area. The building is not 
listed or a Building of Local Interest. There are no tree 
preservation orders on the site. The site falls outside the 
controlled parking zone. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use 

of the property from an eight person HMO to a nine person 
HMO. This change would be accommodated through the 
provision of an additional bedroom and en-suite in an 
outbuilding in the rear garden. 

 
2.2 Planning permission (15/1728/FUL) was granted at the 

Planning Committee meeting of 6th January 2016 for the change 
of use of the property to an eight person HMO, including rear 
extensions. The change of use and associated works has been 
implemented. 

 
2.3 An outbuilding was constructed during December 2016 when 

the property was only occupied by two persons under the 
applicants permitted development rights. The outbuilding was 
used as a garden room which is considered to be an incidental 
use. The outbuilding has a footprint of approximately 15m2 and 
is designed with a flat roof measuring 2.5m to the ridge. The 
proposal has been amended to show a window on the front 
(west) elevation to the bedroom. 

 
2.4 This application seeks permission to use this garden room as a 

bedroom with en-suite. The occupant of the proposed bedroom 
would have access to communal garden areas, bin and bike 
storage, the laundry outbuilding, and the dining and kitchen 
facilities of the main building. 

 
2.5 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 
 information: 
 

1. Covering letter 
2. Drawings 
3. Photos 

 
2.6 Officer’s consider that the application should be determined by 

Planning Committee due to the level of third party interest 
raised during this and the former application for this site. 

Page 106



 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
15/1728/FUL Change of use of three 

bedroomed semi-detached 
dwelling to HMO (8 rooms)
[...]
es of Nos.9 
and 15 Lichfield Road, as well as the existing occupiers of the 
HMO. The proposal is therefore contrary to Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 4/13 and 5/7. 

 

Page 117



3. The proposal fails to provide an acceptable living environment 
for the future occupant of the outbuilding bedroom. The future 
occupant of the proposed bedroom would have to walk over 
20m from the bedroom to access the facilities in the dining/ 
kitchen room and the majority of this route would be external, 
uncovered and include walking past the bin store. The quality of 
this route would be unsatisfactory as a consistent means of 
access due to odour from the bin store, the lack of privacy 
because of the views from rear facing windows and the general 
outdoor exposure that would be experienced. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 
4/13 and 5/7. 

Page 118



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE      2nd August 2017 
 
Application 
Number 

17/0743/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 4th May 2017 Officer Michael 
Hammond 

Target Date 29th June 2017   
Ward Romsey   
Site Land Adjacent To 1 Campbell Street Cambridge 

CB1 3NE  
Proposal Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of 

permission 15/1950/FUL to permit construction of a 
dormer window instead of skylight "Velux" window 
at front and extension of approved rear dormer. 

Applicant Mr Dusan Cucakovic 
4 Clare Street Cambridge CB4 3BY 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed front dormer would not 
harmfully overlook any neighbouring 
properties. 

- The proposed front dormer would 
preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site, land adjacent to no.1 Campbell Street, is 

comprised of an area of land situated between no.1 and no.1A 
Campbell Street on the west side of the road. The development 
of 
[...]
pplication 
Number 

17/0478/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 24th March 2017 Officer Michael 
Hammond 

Target Date 19th May 2017   
Ward Romsey   
Site 1 Vinery Way Cambridge, CB1 3DR 
Proposal Amendments to planning approval 16/0670/FUL 

granted 07/09/2016 to raise roof ridge 
approximately 150mm. 

Applicant Mr Fabre Lamb 
1 Vinery Way Cambridge CB1 3DR 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed increase in roof ridge 
by 150mm would not adversely impact 
on neighbour amenity. 

- The proposed works would be in 
keeping with the character and 
appearance of the area. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site, no.1 Vinery Way, is comprised of a two-

storey semi-detached property situated on the west side of 
Vinery Way. The property is constructed in a combination of 
render and brick with a tiled pitched roof. There is a small 
garden at the front of the site and a small garden to the side. 
The surrounding area is residential in character and is formed 
primarily of two-storey semi-detached and terraced properties.  

 
1.2 The site falls outside the Central Conservation Area. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is near-identical to that which was approved under 

planning reference 16/0670/FUL. This sought permission for a 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



single-storey extension and first floor extensions and the 
replacement of the existing conservatory and sheds with a 
workshop and store.  

 
2.2 The difference between the previously approved scheme and 

that which is now proposed is that the roof ridge of the first-floor 
extension would be raised by 150mm from approximately 6.85m 
to 7m in height. 

 
2.3 The application has been called in for determination at Planning 

Committee by Councillor Baigent due to concerns regarding the 
additional height imposing on the neighbouring property at No. 
174 Vinery Road. 

 
2.4 The application
[...]
texture. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the 

existing building. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, and 
3/14) 

  
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 17/0172/FUL 34 - 36 Madingley Road
	6 17/0381/FUL 71 Greville Road
	7 17/0382/FUL 11 Lichfield Road
	8 17/0743/S73 Land Adjacent to 1 Campbell Street
	9 17/0478/FUL 1 Vinery Way
	10 17/0155/FUL 9 Maitland Avenue
	11 17/0606/FUL 1 Sunnyside
	11a 17/0606/FUL 1 Sunnyside
	12 17/0757/FUL 24 St Philips Road



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        2 August 2017 
 10.00 am - 2.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Blencowe, Hart, Holt, Sarris and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Principal Planner Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Burton 
Senior Planner: Lorna Gilbert 
Senior Planner: Michael Hammond 
Legal Advisor: Rebecca Williams 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/128/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hipkin. 

17/129/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor R. Moore 17/132/Plan  

& 

17/133/Plan 

Personal: Resident of Lichfield 

Road. Part of the Lichfield Road 

Resident Association. 

17/130/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 5 July 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

17/131/Plan 17/0172/FUL 34 - 36 Madingley Road 
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the construction of a residential apartment 
development to be arranged within two blocks comprising of ten 2 x bed units 
and 6 x 1 bed units along with car and cycle parking, refuse provisions, hard 
and soft landscaping following the demolition of the existing buildings on the 
site. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
two local residents. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. The removal of green space would have a detrimental impact on the 
local wildlife and would cause a loss to the diverse array of species to 
the area.  

ii. Moving the development back would have a negative impact on the 
conservation area as some of this area would be lost.   

iii. The development would damage the amenity of the conservation area as 
it neither maintained nor enhanced the appearance of the conservation 
area.  

iv. Strongly objected to the removal of 19 mature trees and various hedge 
rows which acted as a natural barrier to the surrounding properties and 
also supported the wildlife.  

v. The conservation principle of the area should be strong enough to refuse 
the application.  

vi. No development over two stories high should be permitted in the local 
residential area. 

vii. Objected to the massing, and density and the loss of privacy to 
neighbouring properties. No’s 2,4 and 6 Lansdowne Road would become 
overlooked.  

viii. No development over two stories high should be permitted in the local 
residential area. 

ix. Considered the access to be dangerous as vehicles would be turning 
from the highway with a speed limit of 40 mph over a cycle path at the 
point where the cycle path was at its narrowest. 

x. The development would increase the flood risk the area.  
xi. There has been considerable pressure from dense development north 

west of Madingley Road; the north side should be left to be in keeping 
with the conservation area.  

 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

Mr McEwan (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer (the 
Section 106 needs to be completed prior to issuing the decision notice). 

17/132/Plan 17/0381/FUL 71 Greville Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a two storey side and rear extension, 
single storey rear extension and roof extension incorporating rear dormer, and 
change of use of dwelling to large scale HMO (House in Multiple Occupation) 
for 8 no. persons, with associated bin and bike storage 
 
The Senior Planner referred to a typographical error in condition 6 of the report 
“drawing no.P02 Rev E” should be “Rev H”. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Greville Road. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. The applicant had used a 2 step approach to obtain planning permission 

by making the original application then applying for change of use. 

ii. Few residents had objected to the original application but various 

residents had objected to the (second) HMO application. 

iii. 2 more people would occupy the building in addition to the current 6. 

iv. The application sought change of use from a family home to HMO. 

Further occupants were expected in future as per 17/0382/FUL (next 

item) which was another application by the same developer. 

v. Queried: 

a. If it was fair and proper to allow a 2 stage application. 

b. What was the evidence that site occupants were not car 

dependent. 

vi. Asked for the application to be refused. 

 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

Mr Proctor (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor R. Moore (Coleridge Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Expressed concern that the application could be approved in part due to 

the proposed management plan. Similar plans were not working in other 

HMOs managed by the developer, which impacted on neighbours’ 

amenities. 

ii. It was not possible to guarantee that occupants would have no cars. 

There was only 1 car parking space allocated to the development. 

iii. Queried how it was possible to guarantee the garden would not be built 

on as part of the development as per 17/0382/FUL (next item). This 

needed to be guarded against in conditions. 

 
Councillor Baigent (Romsey Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about 
the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Romsey was a congested area. 

ii. Many houses were becoming HMOs through 2 step applications. 

iii. Expressed concern that the developer had built a family home then 

sought to become a HMO through change of use. 

iv. Queried if the Committee were aware of HMO licensing regulations such 

as room size. 

v. Parking was an issue in Romsey, particularly in Greville Road. Referred 

to Highways Agency comments in the Officer’s report regarding the 

impact of the application on traffic flow and parking in the area. 

vi. This application could set a precedent for HMOs in Greville Road, 

although it was not the first property in multi-occupancy. 

vii. There was no agreement set out in the application to control refuse 

arrangements for occupiers, to put out or take back bins on collection 

days. 

viii. Expressed concern over the impact of 8 HMO occupants on neighbours’ 

amenities. 

 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
verbal update to amend condition 6 to: 
 

The area labelled "hardstanding to provide 1 parking space" as shown 
on drawing no.P02 Rev H shall be constructed in permeable surfacing 
only. 
 
Reason: To minimise flood risk (Paragraph 103 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012)). 

17/133/Plan 17/0382/FUL 11 Lichfield Road 
 
The Committee received an application for change of use.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use from an eight person HMO 
to a nine person HMO. This change would be accommodated through the 
provision of an additional bedroom and en-suite in an outbuilding in the rear 
garden. 
 
The Senior Planner referred to a typographical error on the front page of the 
report where the recommendation was listed as “approval” when the Officer 
recommended “refusal” (as set out P117). 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Lichfield Road. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Suggested the application would not meet Local Plan conditions as it 

would not be a good living environment. 

ii. The proposed new living space would disturb the amenity of existing site 

occupants. 

iii. Concerns about drainage. 

iv. Existing parking/traffic flow issues would be exacerbated. 

v. There was no application for a drop kerb in front of 11 Lichfield Road. 

Expressed a desire to protect the grass verge. 

 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

Mr Proctor (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor R. Moore (Coleridge Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. There had been on-going issues since people moved into 11 Lichfield 
Road: 

a. Occupants. 
b. Noise from the house and garden. 
c. Impact on neighbours’ amenity space eg overlooking from house. 
d. Verges. 

ii. Queried how the outbuilding was allowed when HMOs had no permitted 
development rights. Queried if the outbuilding was erected before the 
property became a HMO. 

iii. Suggested the application was an overdevelopment of the site which 
was out of character with the area. 

iv. Residents were concerned that the property had become a HMO (when 
it was a family home originally) and the number of occupants was 
increasing. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to refuse the application for change of use in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report. 

17/134/Plan 17/0743/S73 Land Adjacent to 1 Campbell Street 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application.  
 
The application sought approval to vary condition 2 of permission 15/1950/FUL 
to permit construction of a dormer window instead of skylight "Velux" window 
at front and extension of approved rear dormer. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the Section 73 application in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

17/135/Plan 17/0478/FUL 1 Vinery Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for amendments to planning approval 
16/0670/FUL granted 07/09/2016 to raise roof ridge approximately 150mm 
 
Councillor Baigent (Romsey Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about 
the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Said that orientation of the property was important due to the impact it 

would have on neighbours. 

ii. Suggested the Applicant was trying to get more out of the site through a 

2 step application. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

17/136/Plan 17/0155/FUL 9 Maitland Avenue 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for extension and conversion of the existing 
dwelling into 4 flats. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

17/137/Plan 17/0606/FUL 1 Sunnyside 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of a two storey dwelling adjoining 
1 Sunnyside following the demolition of existing garages. 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Mr Bettison (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

17/138/Plan 17/0757/FUL 24 St Philips Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a single storey rear extension.  
 
The Principal Planner referred to a typographical error in paragraph 8.7 of the 
report regarding measurements in the plans. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of St Philip’s Road. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Suggested the recommendation to approve was based on incorrect 

measurements in the plans. 

ii. The proposed extension would look over neighbours, only 2m of the 8m 

garden would not be built on. 

iii. Took issue with the size and scale of the extension and felt this would be 

out of character with the area. 

iv. Expressed concern about: 

a. Impact on amenities and sunlight. 

b. Noise and disturbance from extra property occupants. This would 

exacerbate existing issues. 

c. The application was a trojan horse for a HMO. 

d. The application would exacerbate existing parking issues. 

 
Councillor Baigent (Romsey Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about 
the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 2 August 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

i. The property was an unlicensed HMO all ready (it did not meet the 
threshold to require permission). 

ii. Expected an application in future to further develop the site. 
iii. Expressed surprise the Conservation Officer had not commented on the 

6m extension. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


